'

File No.LSGD-DC2/42/2016-LSGD

3
8

L yeans of
CELEBRATING
THE MAHATMA

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
Abstract

Local Selt Government Department - Release of Rs.72,59,479/- from the Head
of Account "4515-00-103-99(01) Construction of Swaraj Bhavan - Works

(Plan)" for payment of final bill amount to the Contractor towards the
Construction of Swaraj Bhavan - Sanctioned - Orders Issued

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT
G.O.(Rt)N0.638/2019/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 16 /03 /2019

Read 1 G.O. (Rt) No.1184/2011/LSGD dated 10/05/2011

2 Letters  No.DB1/500/2004/CE/1ISGD  dated  09/12/2015,

31/05/2016, 27/11/2017 from Chief Engineer, Local Self
Government Department.

3 Letter No0.7352/Fin/18/CRD dated 31/12/2018 trom the
Commissioner for Rural development. |

ORDER

- As per the Govt. Order read as 1st paper above, Revised
Administrative Sanction had been accorded for the Construction of Swaraj
Bhavan in Sy.No0.3038 of Vanchiyoor Village, Thiruvananthapuram for an
amount of Rs. 17,05,58.549/-. The Agreement was executed at 14.28% above
estimate rate based on the SoR 2008. The work was completed on May 2013.

2. As per letters dated 09/12/2015 & 27/11/2017 read as 2nd paper
above, the Chief Engineer has reported that & total amount of Rs.1,07,49,143/-
is pending for payment to the Contractor, since 2013. Eventhough direction has
been given to the Contractor to rectify the defects in ACP work, he has not done
the rectification works for the reason that, guarantee period of the construction
is over. As the cost of ACP work comes to Rs.34,89,664 /-and the Contractor 1s
bound to rectify the defects in ACP works, the Chiet Engineer has requested to
deduct this amount (cost of ACP work) from the final bill due to the

Contractor. Thus the net payment due to the Contractor is Rs.72,59,479/-
[Rs.1,07,49,143 - Rs.34,89,664]




File'No.LSGD-DC2/42/2016-LSGD

3. The Commissioner for Rural Development as per letter read as 3rd

paper above has submitted necessary proposal for allocating Rs.72,59,479/-
under the H/A 4515-00-103-99(01) Construction of Swaraj Bhavan- Works

(Plan) through Supplementary Demands for Grants for settling the payment to
the Contractor towards Construction of Swaraj Bhavan. As per the final batch

of Supplementary Demands for Grants for 2018-19, an amount of

Rs.72,60,000/- has been allocated under the H/A 4515-00-103-99(01)
Construction of Swaraj Bhavan-Works (Plan) for the above purpose.

4. In the above circumstance,; Government are pleased to accord
sanction to release an amount of Rs.72,59,479/- to the Commissioner for Rural
Development from the Head of Account "4515-00-103-99(01) Construction of

Swara] Bhavan-Works (Plan)" for payment of final bill amount to the
Contractor towards the Construction of Swaraj Bhavan.

(By order of the Governor)
SINDHU. L.
SPECIAL SECRETARY

To:

Commissioner of Rural Development, Thiruvananthapuram
Chief Engineer, Local Self Government Department

Principal Accountant General (Audit/ A&E/ LBA &A)
Finance Department (Vide U.O.(Remarks)No. Dev-2/30/2019-Fin

dated19/02/2019) -

Intorpration Oftticer, (Web & New Media) 1&PRD

Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission
tock File/Office Copy :

Forwarded /By grder

Sﬁ}' on Officer

o [ H
.........




